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PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD MEETING - January 13, 2020 

WELCOME! We are very g lad you have joined us for toclay's Planning and Zoning meeting. 
The Planning and Zoning Board is an advisory board to City Council comprised of c itizen 
members who voluntarily and without compensation devote their time and talents to a variety 
of zoning and land development issues in the community. All P&Z recommendations are 
subj ect to final action by City Council. The results oftoclay 's meeting will be presented at the 
noted City Council meeting for approval of recommended actions. Any person des iring to 
appea l a recommended action of the Board should observe the notice regarding appea ls below. 
CAUTION: Untimely filing by any appellant shall result in an automatic denial of the appeal. 

The Planning and Zoning Board as the Local Planning Agency fo r the City of Edgewood will 
meet at 405 Bagshaw Way, Edgewood, Florida, to consider the items of business li sted herein at 
the time and elate indicated below. 

Monday, Januaty 13, 2020 at 6:30 pm 

• Call to Order 

• Pledge of Allegiance 

• Ro II Call and Determination of Quorum 

• Approval of Minutes 
December 9 , 201 9 - Regul ar P&Z Meeting 

• New Business 
Waivers and Variance t·equests - Boozehounds 5501 S. Orange Avenue 

Requested Variances: 
o Variance 2020-01 Parking Quantity (Code Section 134-605(a)) to allow off­

street parking calculation to be based on a modified formula for a restaurant/ bar 
and a dog kennel. 

o Variance 2 020-02 Parking Location (Code Section 134-606) to allo"' off­
site parking to be within 1/4 mile rather than 300 feet of the principal entrance as 
measured along the most direct pedestrian route. 



Requested Waivers: 
o Window Placement (ECD Ordinance Section134-459(a)(2)) t; 
o Fm;ade Horizontal Variation (ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(3)); 
o Building Height (ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a) (4); 
o Fac;ade Vertical Variation (ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a) (5); 
o Decorative Elements (ECD Ordinance Section134-459(a)(6)); 
o Rooflines (ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(7)); 
o Fence (ECD Ordinance Section134-46o(c) (3); 
o Fence (ECD Ordinance Section 134-46o(c) (1); 

• Comments/ Announcements 

• FUTURE MEETINGS: (SCHEDULE CONTINGENT UPON SUBMITTAL OF ITEMS 
THAT REQUIRE CONSIDERATION OF THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD AS TilE 
LOCAL !'LANNING AGENCT FOR THE C!Tr OF EDGEWOOD) 

o February I 0, 2020 
o March 9, 2020 

GENERAL RULES OF ORDER 
The Board is pleased to hear non-repetitive comments related to business before the Board: 
however, a live (5) minute time limit per person has been set by the Board, Large groups are 
asked to name a spokesperson. If you wish to appear before the Board, please fill out an 
Appearance Request Registration Form and give it to the City Clerk. When recognized, state 
your name and speak directly into the microphone. The City is guided by ROBERTS RULES 
Of ORDER in governing the conduct of the meeting. Persons with disabilities needing 
assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk at 407-851-
2920 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

WE ASK THAT ALL ELECTRONIC DEVICES (IE. CELL PHONES. PAGERS) BE 
SILENCED DURING OUR MEETING' 

Thank you for participating in your government! 

APPEALS: According to Edgewood City Code Section 26-24 (2). ·'any person aggrieved by 
any recommendation of the Board acting either under its general po\\"Ct"S or as a Board of 
Adjustment may tile a notice of appeal to the City Council within seven (7) days after such 
recommendation is tiled with the City Clerk. 
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PLANNING & ZONING BOARD DRAFT MEETING MINUTES 
December 9, 2019 

Planning and Zoning Board Members: 
Marion Rayburn, Chair 
David Gragg, Vice-Chair 
Steve Kreidt, Board Member 
Ryan Santurri, Board Member 
Aileen Trivedi, Board Member (absent) 

Staff: 
Drew Smith, City Attorney 
Allen Lane, City Engineer 
Sandra Riffle, Deputy City Clerk 
Ron Ventura, Police Officer 
David Ireland, Police Sergeant 

Applicant: 
Mike Brady, Gatlin Hall Brewing 

I CALL TO ORDER 

(Quorum) 

Chair Rayburn called the Planning & Zoning Board meeting to order at 6:30pm and led the 
Pledge of Allegiance. 

Deputy City Clerk Riffle announced that there was a quorum with Board Member Trivedi 
absent. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTE S 

• November 11, 2019 

Board Jl1ember Sauturri moved to approve the minute as presented; Second by Board 
Nfember Gragg. Jl1otion passed (4/0). 

I NE\V BUSINESS 

• Commercia l Review - 4721 S Orange Ave 
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City Attorney Smith told the Board that Board member Gragg had a voting conflict; he can 
participate in discussion, but he does not have a vote. Board Member Gragg timely submitted 
Form 8B - Memorandum of Voting Conflict for the record. 

City Engineer Lane introduced the application for a brewery to be located in Ft. Gatlin 
Shopping Center. They are adding one room on the back of the building for office space and a 
second space that will be an outdoor cooler that is attached to the building. After review, CPH 
does not have any objections to approving this application. 

Board Member Gragg asked if this is going on the northwest end of the shopping complex. 
Deputy City Clerk Riffle confirmed that it was. 

Board Member Santurri asked if the additions will be visible from the front, and City Engineer 
Lane confirmed that it would not be visible. 

City Engineer Lane confirmed to Board Member Kreidt that there is parking and a stormwater 
pond behind the building on the east side. In response to Chair Rayburn, he confim1ed that the 
parking next door is parallel to shopping center and that parking is for employees. 

Applicant Mr. Brady said that there is no plan for a fence to separate the parking lots, but there 
is a curb and a knoll that provide a separation. 

Officer Ventura left the meeting and was replaced by Sergeant Ireland at 6:37pm 

There were no public comments. 

Board il1ember Santurri moved to recommend approval of the plans; second by Board 
Member Kreidt. The motion passed (310). 

A roll call vote was taken. 

Name Aye Nay 

Marion Rayburn 1 

David Gragg No vote 

Steven Kreidt 2 

Ryan Santurri 3 
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Mr. Brady added that there is a Hawaiian poke bowl vendor, and they are looking for Mexican 
food and pizza vendors for the location. 

• Ordinance 2019-10 Boat docks 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD, FLORJDA AMENDING CHAPTER 
14-11 OF THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD CODE OF ORDINANCES REGARDING RULES 
AND REGULATIONS FOR BOAT DOCK CONSTRUCTION; PROVIDING FOR 
CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; 
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

Ordinance 2019-10 was read in title only and introduced by City Attomey Smith. He said that public 
comments were made during City Council that suggested broader changes for the proposed 
ordinance. City Council asked to move forward with those changes, which are now incorporated 
into the ordinance 

Changes included detetmination of length and walkways to the dock platform have their own 
measurement. This should assist with eliminating some variances, and there will be more 
consistency with boat docks within the City. 

Board Member Santurri commented that these changes could result in larger boat docks, which 
Attorney Smitl: confirmed. City Attorney .Smith added that this streamlines the process; however, 
docks must still comply with DEP regulations. 

The ordinance would allow a boat dock to be built to a navigable depth, and that would be the 
extent ofthe length of the boat. The rest of the changes are minor tweaks per City Attorney Smith 

Board Member Gragg asked if lines 170-177 were to protect the canal and City Attorney Smith 
responded that this protects access . There is not a good answer for where a canal begins. We are 
concerned about the navigable width. A canal and a narrow lake would be treated the same. There 
is 50% available for navigation. 

City Attorney Smith clarifi ed that the tight for a variance sti ll exists, but there should be fewer 
requests. 

Chair Raybum m oved to recommend approval of Ordinance 2019-10; Second by Board .Member 
Santurri. JY!otion passed unanimously (410). 

• Ordinance 2019-11 Stormwater 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD, FLORJDA, RELATfNG TO ILLICIT 
STORMWATER CON1\TECTIONS AND DISCHARGES; AMENDING THE CODE OF 
ORDINANCES; CREATING CHAPTER 30, "HEALTH AND SANITATION," ARTICLE V, 
"ILLICIT DISCHARGE PREVENTION"; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; CODIFICATION; 
SEVERABILITY; AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

Planning and Zoning Draft Minutes December 9, 2019 3 

3 



The Ordinance was introduced by City Attomey Smith. This is to give code enforcement the 
abi li ty to go on properties . What goes from commercial enterprises such as restau rants that have 
grease traps. Problems with back up in the sewer lines into the lakes. This is designed to address 
that. 

MS4 is the illicit discharge per City Attom ey Smith. The permit is to allow discharge into the 
sewer system. 

Board Member Kreidt said this is good policy. 

There were no public comments. 

Board !11ember Kreidt move to recommend approval of Ordinance 2019-11,· second by Board 
!11ember Gragg. Nfotion passed (410). 

• Ordinance 2019-12 Beauty Salons 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD, FLORIDA, AMENDING SECTION 134-1, 
"DEFINITIONS," OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO CREATE A DEFINITION FOR THE 
TERM BEAUTY SALON; PROVIDING THAT PERMANENT MAKEUP APPLICATION AND 
LASER HA IR REMOVAL ARE SERVICES THAT MAY BE PROVIDED AT A BEAUTY SALON; 
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION, CONFLICTS, AND AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

Ordinance 2019-12 was introduced by Deputy C ity Clerk R iffle. City Attorney Smith said 
microbladi ng is regulated the same way as tattoos. The te1m used in the industry is permanent 
makeup. 

The ordinance will clarify that tattoo parlors are still not allowed in the City of Edgewood. Today, 
microblading is not a permitted use and the ordinance would allow the distinction between the two 
services of a tattoo parlor versus microblading. In addition, laser hair removal is added to the 
language, not because it was not allowed but there has been a request to allow that service and this 
allows clarificat ion . 

Board Member Gragg asked if this opens the City up to semi-pennanent tattooing. C ity Attorney 
Smith said th is is what microblading is. There is a separation distinction and there should not be 
an overlap . 

Board Member Santurri asked if it should it be said that this excludes tattoos. City Attorney Smith 
said an amendment can be made to the 5th "whereas" clause to add to continue the prohibition of 
tattoo parlors in the commercial di strict. 

There were no publ ic comments. 
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Board Jlllember Santurri moved to recommend approval of Ordinance 2019-12 with changes 
encapsulated.; Second by Board jltfember Kreidt. Motion passed (4/0). 

I COMMENTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Board ft1ember Kreidt moved to adjoum the meeting; second by Board Nlember Santurri. 
Motion passed (410). 

Meeting adjourned at 7:01pm. 

Marion Rayburn, Chair Sandra Riffle, Deputy City C lerk 
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Memo 

To: Planning and Zorling Board Members 

CC: Drew Smith, Allen Lane, David Mahler, Ellen Hardgrove 

Sandy Riffle, Deputy City Clerk From: 

Date: January 7, 2020 

Re: New Business Items 

In the January 13,2020 Planning and Zoning Board meeting, you v.~ll consider hvo (2) vatiance 
applications and eight (8) waiver requests for the proposed bar and off leash dog park at 5501 
S. Orange Avenue. 

I have included for your review the following infom1ation that has been received by City Hall. 
o Variance applications 2020-01 for Parking Quantity 

o 2020-02 for Parking Location with proposed parking agreements 

o Letter from Dao Consultants representing the applicant, dated December 11, 2019 

o Staff Report from Planner Ellen Hardgrove dated December 27,2019 

o Plans, received Januaty 7, 2020 are provided in the back of binders clue to their large 
SIZe 

o Notice of Public Hearing 
The Notice of Public Hearing letters was sent on December 31, 2019 to those property 
owners within 500 feet of the subject prope1ty. There were 160 notices provided by U.S. 
Mail. No objections or comments were received at City Hall as of the date of this 
memo. 

o A legal advetiisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on Friday, Januaty 3, 2020 to 
advertise the requested waivers, as required by City Code. 

o The City Plmmer is prepared to respond to any questions you may have regarding the 
vmi ance requests. The applicantJrepresentative for Boozehouncls Bar \;<,'ill also be in 
attendance. 

405 Bagshaw Way • Tel: 407-851 -2920 • Fax: 407-851-7361 • www.edgewood-fl.gov 
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DocuSign Envelope ID: FCBC345E-ACDE-4879-A7F2-F5C575587FF9 

R ":Cf:IVED 
DEC 1 2 201q 

CITY OF EOG~.'.00C 

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE 

Reference: City of Edgewood Code of Ordinances, Section 126-588 

Office Use Only: 

VARIANCE APPLICATION #: 

REQUIRED FEE: $350 RESIDENTIAL $750 COMMERCIAL 
(Plus Applicable Pass-Through Fees - Ordinance 2013-01) 

Please note this fee is non-refundable 

PLANNING AND ZONING MEETING DATE: 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: 

-

IMPORTANT: A COMPLETE application with all required attachments and t en (10} copies must be submitted to the City 

Clerk __ days before the next Planning & Zoning meetings. No application shall be deemed accepted unless it is 

complete and paid fo r. Notarized letter of authorization from Owner MUST be submitted if application is filed by 
anyone other than property owner. 

Please type or print. Complete carefu lly, answering each question and attaching all necessary documentation and 
additional pages as necessary. 

Applicant's Name: 
Solange Dao, PE 

Owner's Name: Paul Jaszczenski/Equity Tru . 

Address: 111 0 E. Marks Street, Address: 1732 Indiana Stree( 
Orlando FL 32803 Orlando FL 32805 

Phone Number : 
407.898.6872 

Phone Number: 
407.492.8465 

Fax: Fax: 

Emai l: Email : paul@mycrashcrew.com solange@daoconsultants.com 

Legal Description: 
see attached property card and survey 

Zoned: ECD 
Location: 5501 S. Orange Ave. 
Tract Size: 0.641 ac EDC 2018-9 

Section 134.458{h) 
City section of the Zoning Code from which EDC 2018-15 

- City Code 
Section 134.605 

Variance is requested: Section 134.458{a){4) 
Section 134.460{c){1) and {c){3) -

Request: see letter to Ellen Hardgrove attached 
Existing on Site : not existing 

The applicant hereby states that this request for Variance does not violate any deed restrictions on the property. 
Application must be signed by the legal owner, not agent, unless copy of power of attorney is attached. Page 2 of 4 

405 Bagshaw Way, Edgewood, Florida, 32809-3406 
Phone: 407-851 -2920 I Fax: 407-851 -7361 

www.edgewood -fl.gov 

l 
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DocuSign Envelope ID: FCBC345E-ACDE-4B79-A7F2-FSC5755B7FF9 

To justify this variance, applicant must demonstrate the following: 

1. That special condition and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or 
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or building in the same 
zoning classification 
2. the special conditions and circumstances do no result from the action of the applicant 
3. literal interpretation or enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning classification under the terms 
of the Ordinance 
4. the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and will 
represent the least modification possible for the regulation at issue ' 
5. the variance sought will not authorize or extend any non-conforming use or other non-conformity 
with respect to the land or structures in questions 
6. the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this 
Ordinance, will not be injurious to the area involved, or surrounding properties, and will no 
authorize a use of the property not permitted by its zoning classification 
7. the variance sought will be consistent with the Edgewood Comprehensive Plan 

Appl icant must agree that: 

1. In granting any variance, the City may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in 
conformity with the Ordinances, and any regulations enacted under its authority. Violation of such 
conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted 
shall be deemed a violation of Edgewood ordinances. 

I A GREE: I so I DISAGREE: I I 
2. The variance recommended by the Planning and Zoning Board and approved by the City Council 

shall expire in 12 months in accordance with Chapter 134-104 (3) (e). 

I AGREE: I so I DISAGREE: l I 
The applicant hereby states that the above request for Variance does not violate any deed restrictions on 
the property. 

,.-; ..., 
Applicant's Signature: ~& I Date: I 10.14.19 
Applicant's Printed Name: -oS~I@.fi@ Oao, PE 
Owner's Signature: I p IWL jo.-S']Ut]UA-St:i I Date: I 10/14/ 2019 

Owner's Printed Name: [Pc!G~3CJ~§2.EC~n ski 

Page 3 of t/ 

405 Bagshaw Way, Edgewood, Florida, 32809-3406 
Phone: 407-851-2920 I Fax: 407-851-7361 

www .edgewood-fl .gov 

8 



DocuSign Envelope 10 : FCBC345E-ACDE-4879-A7F2-F5C5755B7FF9 

Please submit your completed application to City Hall via email at bmeeks@edqewood-fl.gov or 
sriffle@edqewood-fl.gov, via facsimile to 407-851-7361 , or hand deliver to City Hall located at 405 Larue Ave. 
For additional questions, please contact City Hall at 407-851-2920. 

Received Date: 

Received By: 

Forwarded To: 

Notes: 

Revised 6/24/2019 

405 Bagshaw Way, Edgewood, Florida, 32809-3406 
Phone: 407-851-2920 I Fax: 407-851 -7361 

www.edgewood-fl .gov 

Page 4 of4 
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1/7/2020 5501 S Orange Ave 

• HI CI( SINGH, Cf.l\ - ORANGE COUNT\' PROPERTY .1\PPR.I\ISER 

P Searches @ Sales Search ~ Property Record Card 

5501 S Orange Ave < 24-23-29-7332-00-052 > 

Name(s) Physical Street Address 

Equity Trust Co Custodian 5501 S Orange Ave 

Property Name Postal City and Zrpcode 

Cellular Phone Repair Ctr Orlando, Fl 32809 

Mailing Address On File Property Use 

Attn: Paul Jaszczenski Ira 

1732 Indiana St 

Orlando, FL 32805-3618 

Incorrect Mailing Address? 

View 2019 Property Record Card 

1200 - Store/Office/Resid 

Municipality 

Edgewood 

1io My Favorites 

292324733200052 07/1612006 

Valu es, Exemptions and Taxes Sales Ana lysis l ocation Info Market Stats 
Q Update Information 

Proper ty Fea tures 

2020 values will be available in August of 2020. 

Property Description 

J J REAVES SUB F/66 THEN 127.8 FT OF LOT 5 (LESS ST RD R/W) 

Total l and Area 27.454 sqft (+/-) I 0.63 acres(+/·) GIS Calculated 

l and 

Land Use Cod e Zoning Land Units 

1200 - Store/Office/Resid C-1 27454.28 SQUARE FEET 

Page 1 of 1 (1 total records) 

Bui ldings 

Moro 
Dotal! a 

Important Info rmation 

Model Co de : 

Type Code: 

Building Va lue: 

Estimated New Cost: 

Page 1 of 1 (1 to tal records) 

Extra Features 

Description 

04 - Commercial 

1200 - Store/Office/Resid 

work1ng .. 

working .... 

Da te Built 

There are no extra features associated with this parcel 

View Pla t 

Not ice 

Unit Price Land Value Class Uni t Price Class Value 

working ... working ... working ... working ... 

Structure 

Actua l Year Built: 1946 Gross Area: 654 sqft 

Beds: 0 Living Area: 654 sqft 

Baths: 0 .0 Ext erior Wa ll: Wood On Sheathing 

Floors: Interior Wall: Plywood Panel 

Uni ts XFOB Value 

This Data Printed on 01/07/2020 and System Data l ast Refreshed on 01 /06/2020 

https://WWIN.ocpafl.org/searches/parcelsearch.aspx 

What are you looking to do 
today? You can also type your 
question below. 

2 
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OocuSign !!:nvelope ID: FCBC345E-ACDE-4B79-A7F2-F5C5755B7FF9 

I 

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE 

RECEJ 'ED 

DFC 1 2 2019 

CITY OF EDGEWOOC 

Reference: City of Edgewood Code of Ordinances, Section 126-588 
REQUIRED FEE: $350 RESIDENTIAL $750 COMMERCIAL 

(Plus Applicable Pass-Through Fees - Ordinance 2013-01) 
Please note this fee is non-refundable 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: 

IMPORTANT: A COMPLETE application with all required attachments and ten (10} copies must be submitted to the Cit. 
Clerk __ days before the next Planning & Zoning meetings. No application shall be deemed accepted unless it is 
complete and paid for. Notarized letter of authorization from Owner MUST be submitted if application is filed by 

anyone other than property owner. 

Please type or print. Complete carefully, answering each question and attaching all necessary documentation and 

add itional pages as necessary. 

Applicant's Name: 
Solange Dao, PE 

Owner's Name: Paul Jaszczenski/Equity Trl 

Address: 111 0 E. Marks Street, 
Orlando FL 32803 

Address: 1732 Indiana Street, 
Orlando FL 32805 .. 

Phone Number: 
407.898.6872 

Phone Number: 
407.492.8465 

Fax: Fax: 

Email: Email: paul@mycrashcrew .com solange@daoconsultants.com 

Legal Description : 
see attached property card and survey 

Zoned: ECD -
Location: 5501 S. Orange Ave. 
Tract Size: 0.641 ac EDC 2018-9 

Section 134.458(h) 
City section of the Zoning Code f rom which EDC 2018-15 

- City Code .. · -

Variance is requ ested : Section 134.458(a)(4) Section 134.606 
Section 134.460(c)(1) and (c)(3) -

Request: see letter to Ellen Hardgrove attached 

Exi st ing on Site: not existing 

The applicant hereby states that th is request for Variance does not violate any deed restrictions on the property. 
Application must be signed by the legal owner, not agent, unless copy of power of attorney is attached. Page 2 of 4 

405 Bagshaw Way, Edgewood, Florida, 32809-3406 
Phone: 407-851 -2920 I Fax: 407-851 -7361 

www.edgewood-fl.gov 

-
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DocuSign Envelope ID: FCBC345E-ACDE-4879-A7F2-F5C575587FF9 

To justify this variance, applicant must demonstrate the following: I 

1. That special condition and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or 
building involved and which are not appl icable to other lands, structures or building in the same 
zoning classification 
2. the special conditions and circumstances do no result from the action of the applicant 
3. literal interpretation or enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning classification under the terms 
of the Ordinance 
4. the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and will 
represent the least modification possible for the regulation at issue 
5. the variance sought wi ll not authorize or extend any non-conforming use or other non-conformity 
with respect to the land or structures in questions 
6. the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this 
Ordinance, will not be injurious to the area involved, or surrounding properties, and will no 
authorize a use of the property not permitted by its zoning classification 
7. the variance sought will be consistent with the Edgewood Comprehensive Plan 

Applicant must agree that: 

1 . In granting any variance, the City may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in 
conformity with the Ordinances, and any regulations enacted under its authority. Violation of such 
conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted 
shall be deemed a violation of Edgewood ordinances. 

I AGREE: I so I DISAGREE: I I 
2. The variance recommended by the Planning and Zoning Board and approved by the City Council 

shall expire in 12 months in accordance with Chapter 134-104 (3) (e) . 

I AGREE: I so I DISAGREE: I I 
The applicant hereby states that the above request for Variance does not violate any deed restrict ions on 
the property. 

;-) i " Applicant's Signature: ~ I Date: 
I 10.14.19 

Applicant's Printed Name: - rSQI5}.§QJ? Dao, PE 
Owner's Signature: I p tWl jtlStjCI)~Ski I Date: I 

10/ 14/2019 

Owner's Printed Name: Pct69fi3CJ~51i!C~n ski 

Page 3 of 4 

405 Bagshaw Way, Edgewood, Florida, 32809-3406 
Phone: 407-851-2920 I Fax: 407-851-7361 

www.edgewood-fl.gov 
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pocuSign .Envelope 10 : FCBC345E-ACDE-4B79-A7F2-F5C5755B7FF9 

Please submit your completed application to City Hall via email at bmeeks@edgewood-fl.gov or 
sriffle@ edgewood-fl.gov, via facsimile to 407-851-7361 , or hand deliver to City Hall located at 405 Larue Ave. 
For additional questions, please contact City Hall at 407-851 -2920. 

Received Date: 

Received By: 

Forwarded To: 

Notes: 

Revised 6/24/2019 

405 Bagshaw Way, Edgewood, Florida, 32809-3406 
Phone: 407-851-2920 I Fax: 407-851 -7361 

www. edgewood-fl .gov 
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SHARED PARKING AGREEMENT 

Subject Property= 5501 S. Orange Ave., Orlando, FL 32809 
Grantee = Boozehounds Bar, LLC 
Grantor= TAGLT3 Land Trust (Lighthouse Property Insurance Corporation), 5545 S Orange Ave, 
Orlando, FL 32809 

This Shared Parking Agreement (Agreement) is entered into and effective , 2019 by Grantor, 
as owner and collectively the grantor of ( 47) parking spaces to share as set forth hereinafter at the property 
known as 550 I South Orange Avenue, Orlando, Orange County, Florida ("Subject Property"). 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of satisfying the recitals and mutual obligations of the parties herein 
expressed, we hereby bind ourselves as follows: 

1. Grantor, TAGLT3 Land Trust is the owner of (47) parking spaces and shall have all rights to 
use these spaces. Grantor grants to Boozehounds Bar, LLC, the right to use these ( 47) parking spaces "after 
hours" from 6:30p.m. to 5:30a.m. Monday through Friday and all-day Saturday and Sunday. Boozehounds 
Bar, LLC shall be responsible for maintaining a clean and safe parking lot and sunounding landscape I 
easement areas as debris free and odor free. 
2. The provisions and conditions of this Agreement shall be for a term of no less than ten (I 0) years 
from the date ofthis Agreement, unless otherwise terminated by grantor in writing, and shall be enforceable 
against successors in interest and future owners and assigns. 
3. The subject property or portion thereof on which the parking spaces are located will not be made 
subject to any other covenant or contract for use which interferes with the parking use, without prior written 
consent of the Grantee. 
4. This Agreement can be terminated by any grantor in writing, or replaced with another parking 
agreement. 
5. Grantee is an independent contractor and shall, at its sole cost and expense, comply with all laws, 
rules, ordinances, and regulations of all governing bodies havingjurisdiction over these parking spaces and 
the Subject Property. Grantee is responsible for keeping the parking spaces and related areas clean and safe 
on a daily basis. Grantee is responsible for paying for all necessary govenuncnt approvals, pennits, testing, 
inspections or licenses which may be needed for these parking spaces. 
6. Grantee shall deliver duplicate policies of insurance and appropriate certificates evidencing that 
insurance is in force and fully paid covering the subject parking spaces. The certificates shall specifically 
identify the parking spaces and this Agreement. All insurance policies and certificates provided for 
hereunder shall become a part of this Agreement. Grantee is required to name as additional insured each 
Grantor named in this Agreement and each Grantor shall be included as a named insured on the Grantee's 
commercial general liability or an endorsement providing equivalent coverage to the additional insured. 
This insurance for the additional insureds shall be as broad as the coverage provided for the named insured 
and shall apply as Primary Insurance before any other insurance or self-insurance, including any deductible 
maintained by, or provided to the additional insured. Grantee waives all rights against Grantors for recovery 
of damages to the extent these damages are covered by the Grantee's commercial general liability, 
commercial umbrella liability, business auto liability, or worker's compensation and employer's liability 
insurance. There shall be no waiver of subrogation with respect to Grantor's insurance. Grantee shall 
provide updated Certificate of Insurance annually. 
7. Grantee shall fully protect, indemnify and defend each and all Grantors, and all of their agents, 
officers, and employees, and hold them harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, liens, 
damages, causes of action, liabilities of any and every nature whatsoever, losses and expenses, including, 
but not limited to, attorneys' fees and court costs, arising in any manner, directly or indirectly, out of or in 
connection with, or in the course of, or incidental to any use of the parking spaces or Subject Property, any 
breach of or failure to comply with any of the provisions of this Agreement, or the negligence, recklessness, 
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or intentional wrongful misconduct of Grantee and persons employed or utilized by the Grantee in tbe 
performance of this Agreement, any personal injury, loss, damage or death to any person or persons, and 
any property damage arising out of the performance or nonperfmmance required in this agreement, 
including, without limitation, any personal injury or loss, whether or not caused in part by the active or 
passive negligence or other fault of a party indemnified hereunder. 
8. This Agreement shall be kept on file with each party hereto and may be recorded in the official 
public records for Orange County, Florida. 

Grantee: 

Boozehounds Bar, LLC 

By: --------~(Signature) 

Name: __________ (Name printed) 

Its: ________ (Title) 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRJBED BEFORE ME, by , who is 
personally known to me or produced -----=-==-------- as identification, and who did 
take an oath this day of _____ , 2019. 

Grantor: 

TAGLT3 Land Trust 

By: (Signature) 

Name: ____________ (Name printed) 

Its: __________ (Title) 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRJBED BEFORE ME, by 
personally known to me or produced ----::-:-:c· 

take an oath this day of-----···-' 2019. 

Page 2 of2 

Notary Public, State of Florida 
My Commission Expires: 

, who is 
___ as identification, and who did 

Notary Public, State of Florida 
My Commission Expires: 
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SHARED PARKING AGREEMENT 

Subject Property= 5501 S. Orange Ave., Orlando, FL 32809 
Grantee = Boozehounds Bar, LLC 
Grantor = Nationwide Roofing (1 0 parking spaces) 

This Shared Parking Agreement (Agreement) is entered into and effective , 2019 by Grantor, 
as tenants and collectively the grantors of (1 0) parking spaces to share as set fo h reinafter at the property 
!mown as 5501 South Orange Avenue, Orlando, Orange County, Florida ("Subject Property"). 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of satisfying the recitals and mutual obligations oft he parties h·ce " 
expressed, we hereby bind ourselves· as follows: 

1. Grantor, Nationwide Roofing is the tenant of(lO) parking spaces and shall have all rights w use 
these spaces from 5:30 a.m. to 5:30p.m. Monday through Friday. Grantor grants to Boozehounds Bar, 
LLC, the right to use these (1 0) parking spaces "after hours" from 5:30p.m. to 5:30a.m. Monday through 
Friday and all-day Saturday and Sunday. Boozehounds Bar, LLC shall be responsible for maintaining a 
clean and safe parking lot and suiTounding landscape I easement areas as debris !Tee and odor free. 
2. The provisions and conditions of this Agreement shall be for a term of no less than ten (1 0) years 
from the date of this Agreement, unless otherwise tcnninated by grantor in writing, and shall be enforceable 
against successors in interest and future owners and assigns. 
3. The subject properly or portion thereof on which the parking spaces are located will not be made 
subject to any other covenant or contract for use which interferes with the parking use, without prior written 
consent of the Grantee. 
4. This Agreement can be terminated by any grantor in writing, or replaced with another parking 
agreement. 
5. Grantee is an independent contractor and shall, at its sole cost and expense, comply with all la" "· 
rules, ordinances, and regulations of all governing bodies having jurisdiction over these parking spaces and 
the Subject Property. Grantee is responsible for keeping the parking spaces and related areas clean and safe 
on a daily basis. Grantee is responsible for paying for all necessary goverrunent approvals, permits, testing, 
inspections or licenses which may be needed for these parking spaces. 
6. Grantee shall deliver duplicate policies of insurance and appropriate certificates evidencing that 
insurance is in force and fully paid covering the subject parking spaces. The certificates shall specifically 
identify the parking spaces and this Agreement. All insurance policies and certificates provided for 
hereunder shall become a part of this Agreement. Grantee is required to name as additional insured each 
Grantor named in this Agreement and each Grantor sha11 be included as a named insured on the Grantee's 
commercial general liability or an endorsement providing equivalent coverage to the additional insured. 
This insurance for the additional insureds shall be as broad as the coverage provided for the named insured 
and shall apply as Primary Insurance before any other insurance or self-insurance, including any deductible 
maintained by, or provided to the additional insured. Grantee waives all rights against Grantors for recovery 
of damages to the extent these damages are covered by the Grantee's commercial general liabi!it,. 
commercial umbrella liability, business auto liability, or worker's compensation and employer's liabi!ir_, 
insurance. There shall be no waiver of subrogation with respect to Grantor's insurance. 
7. Grantee shall fully protect, indemnify and defend each and all Grantors, and all of their agents, 
officers, and employees, and hold them harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, liens, 
damages, causes of action, liabilities of any and every nature whatsoever, losses and expenses, including 
but not limited to, attorneys' fees and court costs, arising in any manner, directly or indirectly, out or or '" 
connection with, or in the course of, or incidental to any use of the parking spaces or Subject Property, any 
breach of or failure to comply with any of the provisions of this Agreement, or the negligence, recklessness, 
or intentional wrongful misconduct of Grantee and persons employed or utilized by the Grantee in the 
performance ofthis Agreement, any personal injury, loss, damage or death to any person or persons, and 
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any property damage arising out of the perfonnance or nonperformance required in this agreement, 
including, without limitation, any personal injury or loss, whether or not caused in part by the active or 
passive negligence or other fault of a patiy indemnified hereunder. 
8. This Agreement shall be kept on file with each party hereto and may be recorded in the official 
public records for Orange County, Florida. 

Grantee: 

Boozehounds Bar, LLC 

By: ~ignature) 
Name: f?,.,. ( ~:?c..,.;...,1~Name printed) 

Its: ft,.-_t, )!,.,.., f (Title) 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, by fuuj -\o..S'Z<,:2t:-n5\::i , who is 
personally known to me or produced E L D L. as identification, and who did 
take an oath this I Y day of Novan--7:-oec----'--=-'. 2~0'='1=-9.------

Grantor: 

~~VWt'~,~ KRISTINE LANT 
g"R~\ State of Florida~Notary Public 
;~ •: Commission#GG23B92 
~~~Q, F>-C~>'$~ My Commission Expires 

''I'm'\' Augvst23. 2020 

---7;4'"-L~«c..."-"'"""""'-t"=''-'="-- (Signature) 

Kru~ ~/)3t-
Notmy Public, State of Flotida 
My Commission Expires: 

OOI>k'f.Q...A]\11) SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, by ~o::t---bwr, ThreSh , who is 
rsonally known me or produced as identification, and who did 

'taJ;:e7!J~#HIH·s-::::~L day of N o\1~ 2019. 

~~ 
Notary Public, State of Florida 
My Commission Expires: '6 . ?. 3- 2 C) 

Page 2 of2 
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SIJARED PARKING AGREEMENT 

SubjecrProperty = 5501 S. Orange Ave., Orlando, FL 32809 
Grantee~ Boozchounds Bar, LLC 
Grimtor ~Renee R. Blanton . 

· · •· · · · · d f' · · !l1lo /pa2019 by Grantor, 
_:Thts Sl]ared. Parking Agreement (Agreement) IS entered mto an c ,ccttve -~~-· -..:.{o71;' h . . ft · 1 th, 

... aS .o\VtietS arid collectively the grantors of (10) parking spaces to share as set or1 • crcma er ~' · c 
. . . . • ··•·· ... · .· . . · . · · I 'da '"S b•cct Property) · ?p!Jl~kno\lm as 5501 South Orange Avenue, Orlando, Orange County, F on ' u " . · 

-···;::-; 

<NoW, THEREFORE in consideration of satisfYing the recitals and mutual obligations of the parties 
hereiorexpresscd, Wt! her~by bind ourselves as follows: · · 

~~~i~~~~~~~i:~:t~:~~o~w~ni,er of(IO) parking spaces and shalf have all righls to use · · LLC the right to usc these ( JO) parking spaces "after 
· · . ~.m.- .. -_, · thro~gh Friday and aJJ~day Saturday and Sund~'::, · 

Bt}iizeht~t responsible for maintaining a clean and safe parking lot and surroundmg 
Jandsl:cajit~/ as debris free and odor free. 
2. provis.ions and conditions of this Agreement shall be for a term of no less than ten (10) years 
from the date of this Agreement, unless otherwise tcm1inated by grantor in writing, and shall be 
enforceable again~! successors in interest and future owners and assigns. . 
3. The subject property or portion thereof on which the parking spaces are located w•ll not be made 
subject to any other cOvenant or contract for use which interferes with the parking use, without prior 
written consent of the Grantee. 
4. This Agreement can be terminated by any grantor in writing, or replaced with another parking 
agreement. 
5. Grantee is an independent contractor and shall, at its sole cost and cxpcn~c. comply with all law~, 
rules, ordinances. and regulations of all governing bodies having jurisdiction over these parking spaces 
and the Subject Property. Grantee is r~-sponsible for keeping the parking spaces and related areas dean 
alld ·safe on a daily basis. Grantee is responsible for paying for all necessary government approvals, 
~rmits, tciting, inspections or licenses which may be needed for these parking spaces. 
6. ~ Grantee shall deliver duplicate policies of insurance and appropriate certificates c~;dencing that 
insurance is in force and fufly paid co\'cring the subject parking spaces. The certificates shall speci!kally 
idcmil)r rbe parking spaces and this Agrecmcnl. All insurance policies and certificates provided for 
hereunder shaH become a part of this Agreement. Grantee is required to name as additional insured each 

Pagelof2 

'r.;~i~,fu~;~:;:~ and each Grantor shall be included as a named insured on the Grantee's 
~! enui,,a!.mt coverage to the additional insured. 

~i~~i~~~%~io;~---~T~'~v'b~to~a:;'~~~d~~e~~choi:~~rt:~gele~·~pinro'stvltiadoe•d~e,~io~rctlh~cditnl•ga;m;mcd' 
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Grantee in the perfonnance of this A!~reE:II11enLf~~ 
persons, and any property damage 
agreement. indudlng, without limitatiorl

1 

active or passive neg I igence or other -rault 
8. This Agreement shall be kept on fill' ""tri ~!C(I.J 
public records for Orange County, Florida, 

Grantee: 

Boozehounds Bar, LLC 

By: ~ (Signature) 

·: .. ;,•:N.'!,~ g._.;[ )ASU:Z.,.~.s-tc'(Nafueprinted) 
Its: -L"Lrec:· .!.lr,,'d .. · ">o~w-t ___ (Title) 

Grantor: 

(Signature) 

Pagelqfl .. 

~Jili~~~t==:=;;~~i£~~~~ who is r; who did 

~QA~\)~<B1t~ 
Notary l'Ublic, Slate ofn.~rida ·_._ N6r-th<!,CI.ri>\IY\'-' 
·~Yiy Co~mission Expires: _l/tl/9,~ 
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Ill 0 East Marks Street 
Orlando, FL 3 280 3-4018 

USA 

PH: 407.898.6872 
FX: 407.898.3778 

www.daoconsultants.com 

December 11 , 2019 

City ofEdgewood 
Ms. Ellen Hardgrove, City Planner 
405 Bagshaw Way 
Edgewood, FL 32809 

RE: Waiver Request to Edgewood Central District (ECD) Ordinance 
and Variance to Parking Code 
5501 S. Orange Ave - Boozehounds Bar Development 

Dear Ms. Hardgrove 

We thank you for your guidance with the review process for our development: The Boozehounds 
Bar. This new development brings two unique concepts into the City of Edgewood while 
adhering to the ideals of the ECD. 

"The di stri ct is intended to establi sh a land use pattern that includes creation 
of activity nodes, where the primary focus is a high energy mix of 
live/work/play uses, around well-designed public spaces, connected by 
corridors of new employment and multi-uint residential buildings at an 
intensity less than the activity nodes." 

The Boozehounds Bar concept is in-line with the goals of the ECD by creating an unique activity 
center highlighted by an open park area as the majority of developed lot, and the use of are­
purposed sh ipping container. 

Since this is a unique concept to the City, we are asking for several waivers to comply with the 
new ECD Ordinance 201 8-09 and - 15. 

We ask this site to be reviewed as a Rear Bui lding Alternative: Ordinance-09, Sect 
134.458(g)(3). We have placed the building 100-ft from SR 522/0range Ave ROW. 

Waiver Requests to Ordinance-09: 
·waiver #1 
134.459(a)(4) requires bui lding heights will be minimum of 20-ft. We request a waiver to the 
first floor bui lding height requirement= 13-ft. 
A shipping container height is a standard 8-feet 9-inches. The building is elevated on pedestals 
approximately 2-ft above grade. This wou ld give the total first floor bui lding height = I 0-feet 
and 9-inches from grade. 
Based of actually height of container = 8' -9", we request a wavier for a 33% reduction to the fi rst 
floor height requirement 
Based of height above grade of container = I 0' -9", we request a wavier for a 17.3% reduction to 
the first floor height requirement 
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Please note: the building fa9ade facing Orange Ave. will meet the overall min. 20-ft height. 

Waiver#2 
134.460( c )(I) and (3) states that fences shall be a maximum height of 48-inches. With the 
operations centered on a Dog Park, we have reserved the most land space available for a fenced 
dog run-play area. With providing a secure dog area, we placed the fence 3-ft behind the 
perimeter sidewalks. This facility will be using the black "Omega Fence." The Omega Fence is 
designed to be secure and blends visually with any environment. The Dog Park area can be 
clearly seen thru the Omega Fence. Another benefit of the Omega Fence, over an aluminum 
decorative railing fence, is the Omega Fence spacing is very small for dogs' heads or paws to get 
in-between. 

For the height of the fence, we request a waiver to the 48-inch limit. For the safety and security 
of large dogs, we ask to be allowed a fence 6-feet tall.This is a increase of 50% over the 
maximum 48-inch height. 

Waiver#3 
134.458(h) Site Design, Tree Furnishings Area 
We request a waiver to allow the black omega fenceing to be in the Tree Furnishings area. This 
facility is based on allowing dogs a safe space to play with other dogs. The ability to maximize 
the fence in play area of our patrons's dogs and the minimal visibility of the omega fence is the 
basis for this waiver request. 

Variance Request#! for City's Parking Code: 
Section 134-605 Quantity of Off-Street Parking 

We request the parking calculation for a dog park be based actual use of the facility, which is 
largely a dog nm area with bar service (no food prep areas). 

In the City Code Sec 134605(a)(l9)Restaurants, grills, bars, lounges, similar dining and/or drinking 
establishments. One space for each Jour .fixed seats provided for patron use, plus ane space far each 75 
square .Feet efjlaar area prr:r.:ided f'ar J"'la!ran use which tlees nat cantain .fixed seats previdctl that na use 
sha!l ha:.·e less than}fmr spaces. 

We would ask a variance to use replace the above strike-out reference to 75-sfwith the code for parking at 
kennels: 
134605 (a) (I 0) Kennels and veterinwy clinics. One space for each 300 square feet of office. animal shelter 
and run area. 

The parking calculation would be as follows. 

• 26 seats/4 = 6.5 parking stalls 
• 12,385 sf/300 = 41.3 parking stalls 

Total Parking Required= 47.7 ~ 48 parking stalls 

We propose to meet the needed 35 spaces per City Code Sec. 134-607. -Joint Use Of O(fStreet 
Parking Space. We propose a total of70 parking provided as follows: 

I. On-Site Parking= 13 
2. Nationwide Roofing Lot= I 0 
3. Lighthouse Insurance Lot= 47 

OFFICIAL ENGINEERING FIRM 
1996

-
2004 ~':CENTBJILFlOBIOA 
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We have confirmed parking agreements with these two lot owners on the same block as the 
Boozehounds facility . 

• Nationwide Roofing-tenant, and Renee Blanton-land owner: 5515 S. Orange Ave. 
(notarized agreements attached) for I 0 spaces. 

• Lighthouse Insurance: 5545 S. Orange Ave. (Owner went to City Hal l to sign documents) 
for 4 7 spaces 

Please find maps to the two off-site parking lot locations attached for reference. 

Variance Request#2 for City's Parking Code: 
City Code Sec. 134-606. - Location of off-street parking. This code states a parking stall shall be 
300-ft from the principal entrance. 

The two lots allow Boozehounds the parking agreements are both beyond the 300-ft distance to 
the main doors. However, the walking path to the Boozehounds facility is v ia the FOOT ROW 
sidewalk. No streets will need to be crossed, only private driveways, to get to entrance. 

The longest distance for patrons to walk would be from Lighthouse lot, an approximate distance 
740-ft via an existing FDOT sidewalk. Please see attached maps depicting di stances. 

In many towns, the shopping districts are located along a lively city street (i.e. Park Ave in 
Winter Park, FL). It is common for patrons to park two or three blocks from their destination 
restaurant, park, or shop. 

Bar Service Areas and Dog Park Operations 
We aim to relay as much information about the bar operations for the City Officials. The 
proposed open turf area between the deck and fence is considered the dog run-play area. It 's 
purpose is to provide maximized open space for the dogs to exercise. Pet owners may enter the 
dog park area to stay with or retrieve their pet. 

This is faci lity is a private dog park with beverage service. The first intent is a dog park to serve 
the registered guests. Therefore, guests under 21 years and/or fami lies with dogs are allowed in 
this facility. 

The Owners are not able to get their vendor's license for beer/wine/spirits without an approved 
Site Plan. We hope this fact does not hold up the City's decision on this Site Plan. 

We wi ll be honored to be able to bring the Boozehounds Bar into the City of Edgewood. We 
look f01ward to collaborating with Staff, the Planning and Zoning Board, and City Counci l on 
creating a unique amenity in the proud City. 

Sincerely, 

DAO CONSULTANTS, INC. 

(s);lf.~/ 
President 

OFFICIAL ENGINEERING FIRM 
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PARKING AGREEMENT WITH 
NATIONWIDE ROOFING (BLDG LEASEE) 
RENEE BLANTON (PROPERTY OWNER) 

5515 S. ORANGE AVE 
(47 parking spaces) 

Distance to Boozehounds Entrance = approx. 448-ft 
via FOOT sidewalk 

-~-~--
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PARKING AGREEMENT WITH 
LIGHTHOUSE INSURANCE 

5545 S. ORANGE AVE 
(47 parking spaces) 

Distance to Boozehounds Entrance = approx. 740-ft 
via FOOT sidewalk 
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Date: December 27, 2019 

To : Planning and Zon ing (P&Z) Board 

From: Ellen Hardgrove, City Planning Consultant 

XC: Sandy Riffl e, Deputy City Clerk 

Bea M eeks, City Clerk 

Drew Smith, City Attorney 

Allen Lane, CPH Engineering, City Engineering Consu ltant 

Re: 5501 South Orange Avenue Request for Waivers/Va ri ances for Dog Bar 

I. INTRODUCTION 

A proposal has been su bmitted to the City to redevelop the property at 5501 South Orange 

Avenue; i.e., Orange County tax parce l 24-23-29-7332-00-052. This is a 0.63-acre parcel, w ith 

±118 f eet of frontage on Orange Avenue and ±228 feet of frontage on Mary Jess Road; the 

property is zoned ECD. Exhibit 1 shows the location of the property. 

Exhibit 1-Subj ect Property Locat ion 

\ \ 11 j 1 1.1 I ] ~+~ ~-J ~ 
•·· 1 _J ·- U I J 
Ln ... . ,..:L~ ' 
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\\ ::::.___j J 
'· ~ L. , .ll •. , J 

Foplod• 
City 

Orl011 

_ _ _ . _ !_ __ 

Ughthouse 
ln ~urJ'I Ce 
Agency 
lhl>llC 

City 01 Edg..,.-ood 
PoUce Oep;rtnent 
City Of Edgewood 

405 Bagshaw Way • Tel: 407-851-2920 • Fax: 407-851-7361e www.edgewood-fl.gov 
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The applicant is proposing to construct a bar with an off-leash dog park. Illustrations of the 

proposal (as taken from the "Boozehound" web page) are shown in Exhibit 2. 

Exhibit 2 

Although this is not the public hearing for site plan review/approva l, the proposed site layout 

needs to be considered when reviewing the proposed wa ivers and variances. The site plan 

included in P&Z's packet should only be considered fo r illustrat ive purposes and in no way 

shall represent approval of th e site plan. Forma l site plan review is anticipated to be on the 

P&Z February agend a. 

The proposed building comprises 14 recycled shipping conta iners connected and stacked to 

f orm a two story building. The bui lding footprint is generally 24 feet x 60 feet (plus 8 x20 

appendage fo r sta irs/storage), with ±1600 square feet w ithin the bui lding's first floor and 640 

square feet on the second-fl oor. Decks extend from both the first and second f loors of the 

bui lding (1200 square f eet first floor deck according to Solange Dao and 960 square feet on 

the second floor). 

5501 South Orange Avenue Request for Waivers/Variance December 27, 2019 Page 2 of 16 
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The building is proposed to be located in the "Rear Building Area," i.e., beyond 100 feet from 

Orange Avenue. The area between the building and Orange Avenue will be used for the dog 

park. 

While the proposed use is consistent with the ECD goal of encouraging redevelopment that 

is active and people oriented, several details of the building design and site are not. Thus, 

waivers are being requested from ECD standards, along with variances from other code 

sections as listed below. 

Waivers 

• Building Height: ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(4) allowing for a 9 feet 6 inches first 

floor height in a two-story building in lieu of the required 13 feet minimum 

• Fa~ade Vertical Variation: ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(5) allowing the required 3-

dimensional horizontal change at a height of 11 feet 6 inches in lieu of between 13 to 15 

feet above ground 

• Window Placement: ECD_Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(2) allowing windows to be 

placed 5 feet 6 inches above grade in lieu of the maximum 3 feet 

• Fa~ade Horizontal Variation: ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(3) allowing only one of 

the design techniques to be used to establish horizontal variation instead of the required 

two 

• Decorative Elements: ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(6) allowing the elimination of 

the required decorative architectural appendages, embellishments or other architectural 

features to emphasize the primary entrance to the building 

• Rooflines ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(7) allowing a 2-dimensional cornice 2 feet in 

height in lieu of the required 3-dimensional cornice of at least 2.5 feet in height or as 

needed to conceal mechanical equipment (whichever is taller) 

• Fence: ECD Ordinance Section 134-460(c)(3) allowing for a 6 feet high fence and solid 

metal fence in lieu of the mandated maximum 4 feet in height anywhere in the district. 

• Fence: ECD Ordinance Section 134-460(c)(1) allowing for a 6 feet high black Omega fence 

and 6 feet high metal fence for a dog park within the Road View Area (front 100 feet- the 

west property line) in lieu of only outdoor cafe decorative, maximum 3 feet high fencing 

Variances 

• Parking Quantity: Code Section 134-605(a) allowing off-street parking calculation to be 

based on modified formulae (see strike-through and underlined text) for a restaurant/bar 

and a dog kennel as follows: 

restaurants, grills, bars, lounges, similar dining, and/or drinking establishments. One 

space for each four fixed seats provided for patron use, plus one space for each 75 

square feet of floor area interior to the building provided for patron use, which does not 

contain fixed seats provided that no use shall have less than four spaces. and, 

5501 South Orange Avenue Request for Waivers/Variance December 27, 2019 Page 3 of 16 
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Kennels and veterinary clinics, dog parks, and decks used by the humans adjacent to the 

dog park at One space for each 300 square feet of offiEe, aniFAal sAelter a REI run area. 

• Parking Location: Code Section 134-606 allowing off-site parking to be within Y. mile of 

the principal entrance as measured along the most direct pedestrian route in lieu of a 

maximum of 300 feet 

As stated in the ECD ordinance, the intent of the building design standards is to ensure 

development along the Orange Avenue corridor is to a human scale, in turn encouraging 

pedestrian activity. A second intent of the building design standards is to create a cohesive 

development pattern along the corridor. Whereas the proposed use should be encouraged, 

approval of precedent-setting waivers could undermine the intent of the district. 

II. WAIVERS 

Building Height Waiver 

As proposed, the overall height of the building is consistent with the ECD standard for two­

story buildings (21 feet), but the standard for first floor height for multi-story buildings (13 

feet) is not. The minimum height of the first floor is a critical part of creating a human-scale 

and inviting appearance along Orange Avenue, both from the interior and from the 

pedestrian point of view. 

The use of the shipping containers prohibits the ability to meet the 13 feet height 

requirement. The shipping container height is 9 feet 6 inches. The applicant is proposing to 

elevate the containers 2 feet above grade as an attempt to meet the 13-foot height 

requirement and to create an illusion that the first floor is 11 feet 6 inches. 

Approval of this waiver is a policy issue as it could set a precedent for all new development 

along the corridor. Staff would recommend that if the P&Z's recommendation to Council is 

approval, specific rationale should be included; for example, such waiver is supported since 

the building is outside the Road View area, all other building design standards will be met, 

and all sides of the building facing a road or parking area meet the ECD blank wall standards 

as listed below. 

Blank Wall Design: Blank walls facing a street that are 10 feet in length or greater shall 

incorporate one or mare of the following design treatments to eliminate blank walls more 

than 10 feet in length: 

a. Design Treatment 1: Evergreen vine wall (trellis or wire/vine system) of at least 5 feet 

in width, contained within o 3 feet minimum width planting bed in front of the wall, 

at least 13 feet high, placed every 10 feet on center along length of the blank wall 

surface, with each bed irrigated and planted with climbing vines sufficient to cover 

the trellis within three, years; 

5501 South Orange Avenue Request for Waivers/Variance December 27, 2019 Page 4 of 16 
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b. Design Treatment 2: Small trees of at least 16 feet in height at maturity, planted at 

a rate of 1 tree for each 15 f eet (or part thereof) of blank wall (minimum one tree}, 

with tree height of at least 5 fee t at planting, planted at least 3 feet away from the 

wall, within a planting bed of at least six f eet in width; plus, a hedge of plants the 

length of the wall that creates a depth of at least 5 feet and maintained at a height 

at least 3 feet in height; 

c. Design Treatment 3: Variety or decorative masonry pattern of at least 2 types of 

materials, color, texture, or architectural f eature (such as accents and relief 

elements), of which the contiguous surface length equals at least 50% of the blank 

wall surface area; and 

d. Design Trea tm ent 4: Wall signage of at least 6 f eet in length and four f ee t in height, 

limited by total sign area allowed by City code. 

In no case shall a blank wall with these treatments exceed 40 feet in length. A blank wall 

area m eans a portion of the exterior fa cade of th e building that does not include windows 

or doors, or columns, pilasters, or other articulation greater than 18 inches in depth. 

Fa~;:a de Vertica l Vari ation 

Because of the proposed substandard height of the first floor, a waiver from the required 

vertica l variation may be necessary. This standard requires buildings higher than 20 feet, 

regardless of the number of stori es, to have a 3-dimensional horizontal change at least 12 

inches in height across at least 75% of the bu ilding, placed between 13 to 15 feet above 

ground to ensure a human sca le. Examples of verti ca l vari at ion include a material or t exture 

change, or a building offset (building step back or st ep forward) as shown below. 

For the Dog Bar, the Fa<;ade Vertica l Va ri ation is proposed by recessing the second floor; 

however, this occurs at the 11'-6" height instead of bet ween 13' and 15'. One example that 

cou ld be used to meet thi s requ irement is fabri c awnings placed 13-15 feet above the ground 

(extending above the f loor of the second level deck). If the awnings are used, t he standards 

listed below must be met. 
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• Hung 13 to 15 f eet above the adjacent sidewalk grade. 

• Ext ending 2 to 8 feet from the wall. 

• A clear height distance of at least 80 inches 

• Occupying a total of 50-70 percent of the length of the building fa<;ade. 

Fac:ade Horizonta l Variation 

Similar to th e Fa<;ade Vertical Variation, the ECD requires the building f a<;ade to vary 

horizontally at least every 40 to create visual interest. A flat building appea rance must be 

avoid ed by incorporating two or more of the foll owing t echniques: 

e. Articulation (wall projections or recesses) of a minimum of 8 inches in depth and 

maximum 4 f eet in width, for the full height of the building; 

Buikli ngli mu't provi~ 
viSuallntms t using 
fa~ ~rfuut;atlon, 
breili, columM, height 
thilnge• , 0t thllnge5 In 
c;Q~, te>ture, Qf" pattern 

f . A full-height mat eri al change; e.g., stucco to brick (paint color is not considered a mat erial 

change); 

g. Full-height wa ll recesses of up to 4 feet in depth, and maximum 40 f eet in length w ith 

varying roof height; 
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.. 

h. Non-continuous canti levered window treatments no more than 40 feet wide, occupying 

50-70% of th e building's length, placed 13-15 f eet above the adjacent sidewalk grade, 

with a minimum 8 f eet clear height; 

and, 

,-. 
~~::F"'on-i'iiiii 
~-!'• 

i. Uncovered recessed courtyards between portions ofthe building, provided that the width 

of such courtyards shall not be more than 50% of the total building frontage and that the 

courtyard is paved and enhanced with landscaping. 

Current plans do not fulfill the fa<;:ade horizontal variat ion requirements. Meeting th is 

standard is not illogical, impossible, impractica l, or unreasonable. 

Window Placement 

As proposed, the west building elevation will requ ire a waiver from window placement. 

Windows th e full height of the grou nd floor is the preferred option, but in no instance is th e 

sill allowed to be more th an 3 feet above grade. This window placement standard furthers 

the go al of affecting interest in the activity onsite. Accord ing t o Solange Dao, the cl osures for 

the openings at the bar wi ll be atop a 3 feet-6-inch-high counter. With the building elevated 

2 feet in height above grade, the window height will be 5 feet 6 inches above grade, 

inconsistent with the ECD standard. 

Meet ing thi s standard is not illogica l, impossible, impractica l, or unreasonable. On e example 

that cou ld be used is exchanging the windows for ga rage doors, as shown below. 
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Decorative Elements 

Decorative architectu ral appendages, embellishments, and other architectural features are 

required on buildings in the ECD, particularly to draw customers to the primary entrance of 

the building. M eeting this standard is not illogica l, impossible, impractical , or unreasonable. 

Rooflin es 

The ECD requires a 3-dimensional corn ice at least 2.5 f eet in height, or as needed to conceal 

mechan ical eq uipment (whichever is t allerL along all fl at (l ess than 3:12 pitch) or parapet roof 

portions. The proposed parapet shown in the plans for the dog bar is flat and only 2' high. 

M eeting thi s standard is not illogical, impossible, impractica l, or unreasonable. 

Fences 

The dog park will require physica l boundaries to be instal led. The proposal is a 6 f eet high 

fence along Orange Avenue and Mary Jess Road and a 6 f eet high metal container wa ll/ f ence 

along the southern boundary. The proposed fences are contrary to ECD standards: 

1) Maximum height of fences anywhere in the district is 48 inches, and w ithin the front 100 

feet of the property, the Road View Area, no fences are allowed except decorative railin gs 

f or outdoor cafes; and, 

2) Ra ilings for the outdoor cafe cannot exceed 3 feet in height. 
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Whereas the need for the physical boundary is acknowledged, staff cannot support a fence 

six feet in height, however, could support a compromise to achieve the six feet height: a base 

of brick or stone of three feet in height, with the Omega fence set on top to achieve a height 

of 6 f eet, with the wall/fence setback 15 feet from the Orange Avenue property line and in 

accordance with Code standards for other sides. The location of 15 feet from th e Orange 

Avenue property line would be consistent with the recommended ECD building edge for 

similar Orange Avenue frontage properties; the 3 feet height of the base would be consistent 

with the ECD's window sill height. The illustration in Exhibit 4 shows a 3 feet high fence atop 

a 3 feet high stone base. 

Exhibit 4 

Staff strongly recommends denial of the use of the proposed container wall/fence; an opaque 

barrier contradicts the goals of the ECD. 

Ill. VARIANCES 

Parking Calculation Variances 

The request is to allow an alternative method for determining the minimum number of 

parking spaces based on the f ormula for kennels and restaurant/bars, as indicated underlined 

text below: 

restaurants, grills, bars, lounges, similar dining, and/or drinking establishments. One 

space for each four fixed seats provided for patron use, plus one space for each 75 

sq uare feet of floor area interior to the building provided for patron use which does not 

contain fixed seat s provided that no use shall have less than four spaces; and, 

Kennels and veterinary clinics, dog parks, and decks used by th e humans adjacent to the 

dog park at one space for each 300 square feet of office, an imal shelter and run area. 
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The calcu lation using this alternative method would result in the need for at least 52 spaces, 

as shown below. 

• 26 seats at the bar x 1 space/4 seats= 7 spaces 

• 360 square feet of non-seating space inside the building at 1 space/75 square feet = 5 

spaces 

• 12,025 square feet of dog park and first-floor deck area at x 1 space/300 square feet = 40 

spaces (the applicant states that the second-floor deck w ill not be used by patrons) 

There is concern relat ed to the adequacy of these formul ae to determine the necessary 

parking spaces for the demand, particularly since the potential number of seats that could be 

on the decks, as shown in the business rendering {See Exhibit 5) has not been included o r 

identified. Although the applicant states that the second-floor deck wil l not be used by 

patrons, enforcement of this prohibition could be difficult. 

Exhibit 5 

Staff recommends that, w hereas the kennel formu la applied to t he dog park seems 

reasonable since tables for patrons wi ll likely not be placed there, disregarding the decks as 

patron use areas cannot be supported. The deck area(s) should be included in the 

restaurant/bar calculation. 

As a note, the City Code does have a parking formula that is similar to the dog park (see 

below); however, the tot al number of patrons and employees is unknown at the writing of 

this report. 

Amusement or assembly places without fixed seats (go-cart tracks, mini-golf courses, driving 

ranges, and other similar outdoor uses). One space per each three patrons, plus one space 

per each employee. 

Parking Location Variance 
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The request is to accommodate most of the parking at off-site locations more than 300 feet 

from the front door. Th e proposed site layout includes 13 parking spaces, including one ADA 

accessible space. The proposed off-site parking is at the Lighthouse Insurance and the 

property current ly used as Nationwide Roofing. Exhibit 6 shows the locations. These sites are 

±1000 feet from the proposed entrance (furthest parking space to business entrance). Code 

sets the maximum distance at 300 feet; thus, a vari ance is being requested. 

These lots are w ith in the broadly accepted standard of how far people are willing to walk; 

i.e., a quarter-mile (1320 feet) and are accessible by existing sidewalk w ithout crossing a road; 

however, staff cannot currently support the use of the Nat ionwide Roofing sit e since the 

amou nt of parking cannot be determined as th e parking lot on site was never permitted, nor 

meet s current parking code standards. 

Allen 
Enterprises 

Morgan James 
AllenFm1ily 

Trust 

Exh ibit 6- Proposed Off-Site Parking 

~--------------------J 
Mary Jess Rd 

Citrus 
1 

Professional 
Cf:n ter j 
Zeitler . 
MarkT 1 

·-' - · - · - · - ·'- ·- ·-

City Of Edgewood 
Police Dep;y-tment 
City 01 Edgewood 

Bagshaw Way 

~) \ 
o;J 

I 
Fop Lodge #25 

City of 
Orlmdo 

Regardless of the location, there is significant concern about the permanency of the proposed 

off-s ite locations. As required by Code Section 134-610, the area reserved for off-st reet 

parking is not allowed to be reduced except where equiva lent parking is provided. The 

parking agreements submitted with the application provide the abi lity of the owner of the 

off-site location to terminate the agreement within the stipu lated durat ion of the agreement. 

Loss of the use of the spaces wou ld result in closure of the dog bar unless equ iva lent parking 
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could be found. Establishment of a recorded parking easement reserving the off-site parking 

in perpetuity would eliminate this concern. There is also concern about patrons of the dog 

bar parking illegally on nearby property, creating parking enforcement issues for those 

businesses. 

If off-site parking is approved in the location(s) proposed, staff recommends a condition that 

a pedestrian entrance to the dog bar be provided on Orange Avenue, for example, at the 

south property line leading to the parking area. This will create an illusion that the off-site 

parking is closer to the business. This access would also serve to preserve large oaks by 

locating the fence for the south side of the dog park at least five feet from the property line 

instead of on the property line. 

A second recommended condition if off-site parking approval is considered is to ensure the 

needs of all patrons are provided. The calculated minimum parking quantity, based on the 

proposed modified formula, will result in more than 50 spaces, resulting in the need for at 

least two ADA accessible spaces. These spaces need to be on the dog bar property as it is 

unreasonable to expect a person with a disability to use the off-site parking location. 

IV. CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL 

Waivers 

As required by Section 134-464, substantial competent evidence is necessary to show where 

a strict application of the ECD design standards would create an illogical, impossible, 

impractical, or unreasonable result on the applicant. Furthermore, the applicant needs to 

demonstrate that the goals of ECD design standards will be maintained if the waivers are 

approved. These goals include the following as listed in the ECD ordinance: 

(1) Creation of a cohesive development pattern along the road; 

(2) Transformation of the SR 527 corridor into an "open space" designed for pedestrians and 

bicyclists in addition to vehicles; 

(3) Creation of a sense of place that has physical appeal and coordinated functionality and is 

safe for pedestrians in order to protect, promote and improve public health, safety, 

comfort, order, convenience, prosperity, and general welfare; 

(4) Improvement of mobility along the corridor for vehicles and pedestrians; and, 

(5) Ensuring connectivity of uses and travel paths. 

Variances 

Code Section Sec. 134-104(3) b sets forth the standards for variance approval. Prior to 

recommending approval of any variance and prior to the granting of the variance, P&Z and 

City Council must find, 
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1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, 

or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings 

in the same zoning district; 

2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant; 

3. That approval of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 

privilege that is denied by this chapter to other lands, buildings or structures in the same 

zoning district; 

4. That literal interpretation of the provisions contained in this chapter would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district 

under the terms of this chapter and would work an unnecessary and undue hardship on 

the applicant; and, 

5. That the variance approved is the minimum variance that will make possible the 

reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. 

6. That approval of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of 

this chapter and that such variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 

detrimental to the public welfare. 

V. STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 

Building Height Waiver 

Waiver to allow the first floor height of a two-story building to be 9 feet 6 inches in lieu of the 

13 feet minimum [ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(4)] 

Recommendation: Given the precedent-setting consequence of approval of this request, 

staff recommends the following conditions should P&Z recommend approval: 

• All other building design standards be met (including, but not limited to Vertical and 

Horizontal Fa,ade Variation, Window Placement, Decorative Elements, and 

Rooflines); 

• The building shall only be located outside the Road View Area; and, 

• All sides of the building facing a road or parking area meet the ECD blank wall 

standards as listed below. 

Blank Wall Design: Blank walls facing a street that are 10 feet in length or greater 

shall incorporate one or more of the following design treatments so as to eliminate 

blank walls more than 10 feet in length: 

a. Design Treatment 1: Evergreen vine wall (trellis or wire/vine system) of at least 

5 feet in width, contained within a 3 feet minimum width planting bed in front 

of the wall, at least 13 feet high, placed every 10 feet on center along length 

5501 South Orange Avenue Request for Waivers/Variance December 27, 2019 Page 13 of 16 

37 



of the blank wall surface, with each bed irrigated and planted with climbing 

vines sufficient to cover the trellis within 3 years; 

b. Design Treatment 2: Small trees of at least 16 feet in height at maturity, 

planted at a rate of 1 tree for each 15 feet (or part thereof) of blank wall 

(minimum one tree), with tree height of at least 5 feet at planting, planted at 

least 3 feet away from the wall, within a planting bed of at least six feet in 

width; plus, a hedge of plants the length of the wall that creates a depth of at 

least 5 feet and maintained at a height at least 3 feet in height; 

c. Design Treatment 3: Variety or decorative masonry pattern of at least 2 types 

of materials, color, texture, or architectural feature (such as accents and relief 

elements), of which the contiguous surface length equals at least 50% of the 

blank wall surface area; and 

d. Design Treatment 4: Wall sign age of at least 6 feet in length and four feet in 

height, limited by toto/ sign area allowed by City code. 

In no case shall a blank wall with these treatments exceed 40 feet in length. A blank 

wall area means a portion of the exterior facade of the building that does not 

include windows or doors; or columns, pilasters or other articulation greater than 

18 inches in depth. 

Fa~ade Vertical Variation Waiver 

Waiver to allow the required 3-dimensional horizontal change at a height of 11 feet 6 inches 

in lieu of between 13 to 15 feet above ground [ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(5)] 

Recommendation: Staff recommends denial. It is not illogical, impossible, impractical, or 

unreasonable to meet this standard. 

Fa~ade Horizontal Variation Waiver 

Waiver to allow only one of the design techniques to be used to establish horizontal variation 

instead of the required two [ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(3)] 

Recommendation: Staff recommends denial. It is not illogical, impossible, impractical, or 

unreasonable to meet this standard. 
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Window Placement Waiver 

Waiver to allow windows to be placed 5 feet 6 inches above grade in lieu of the maximum 3 

feet [ECD_Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(2)] 

Recommendation: Staff recommends denial. It is not illogical, impossible, impractical, or 

unreasonable to meet this standard. 

Decorative Elements Waiver 

Waiver to allow the elimination of the required decorative architectural appendages, 

embellishments or other architectural features to emphasize the primary entrance to the 

building [ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(6)] 

Recommendation: Staff recommends denial. It is not illogical, impossible, impractical, or 

unreasonable to meet this standard. 

Rooflines Waiver 

Waiver to allow a 2-dimensional cornice 2 feet in height in lieu of the required 3-dimensional 

cornice of at least 2.5 feet in height or as needed to conceal mechanical equipment 

(whichever is taller) [ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(7)] 

Recommendation: Staff recommends denial. It is not illogical, impossible, impractical, or 

unreasonable to meet this standard. 

Fences Anywhere in the District Waiver 

Waiver to allow a 6 feet high fence in lieu of the maximum height of 4 feet anywhere in the 

district [ECD Ordinance Section 134.460(c)(3)] 

Recommendation: Staff recommends denial unless designed as follows: a base of brick or 

stone of three feet in height, with the Omega fence (maximum 3 feet in height) set on top to 

achieve a height of 6 feet. 

Fences in the Road View Area Only for Cafes, Decorative and limited to 3 feet in height 

Waiver 

Waiver to allow fences in the Road View Area for a dog park in lieu of the limitation for only 

outdoor cafes where such fence (i.e., the decorative railing) cannot exceed 3 feet in height 

[ECD Ordinance Section 134.460. (c)(l)] 

Recommendation: Staff recommends denial unless designed as follows: a base of brick or 

stone of three feet in height, with the Omega fence set on top to achieve a height of 6 feet 
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and furthermore, the wall/fence to be set back 15 feet from the Orange Avenue property line 

and in accordance with Code for other sides. 

Variance- Quantity of off-street parking Code Section 134-60S(a) 

To allow parking for a dog bar to be based on the following formulae: 

restaurants, grills, bars, lounges, similar dining and/or drinking establishments. One 

space for each four fixed seats provided for patron use, plus one space for each 75 

square feet of floor area interior to the building provided for patron use which does not 

contain fixed seats provided that no use shall have less than four spaces. and, 

Kennels and veterinary clinics, dog parks and decks used bv the humans adjacent to the 

dog park. One space for each 300 square feet of office, aniFRal shelter, ana nm area. 

Recommendation: Staff recommends modification of the restaurants, grills, bars, lounges, 

similar dining, and/or drinking establishments parking formula be denied. The criteria for 

granting a waiver have not been met. Staff can support use of the Kennel formula applied to 

the fenced area of the dog park. 

Variance- location of Off-site Parking Code Section 134-606 

To allow off-street parking to be within 0.25 miles of the primary entrance to the business in 

lieu of 300 feet. 

Recommendation: Approval conditioned on the parking is reserved in perpetuity by an 

easement, the location will not require patrons to cross an arterial road, and a pedestrian 

entrance to the dog bar is provided to the Orange Avenue sidewalk along the south side of 

the property. 

ESH 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that at its Planning & Zoning Board meeting on Monday, J anu ary 
~3, 2020 , at 6:30pm, or as soon as possible thereafter, the Planning and Zoning Board 
of the City of Edgewood, will consider the following variance and waiver requests for a bar 
·with an off-leash dog park at 5501 S. Orange Avenue. The Planning and Zoning Board's 
recommendation v.rill be fonvarded to City Council on Tuesday, February 18, 2020, at 6:30 pm 
for final action. The meetings "'rill be held in the Council Chambers of City Hall, 405 Bagshaw 
Way, Edgewood, Florida. 

Requested Variances: 
• Variance 2020-01 Parking Quantity (Code Section 134-605(a)) to allow off-street 

parlGng calculation to be based on a modified formula for a restaurant/bar and a dog kennel 
• Variance 2020-02 Parking Location (Code Section 134-606) to allow off-site parking to 

be within 1/4 mile rather than 300 feet of the principal entrance as measured along the most 
direct pedestrian route. 

Requested Waivers: 
• vVindow Placement (ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(2)) t; 
• Fa<;ade Horizontal Variation (ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(3)); 
• Building Height (ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a) (4; 
• Fa<;ade Vertical Variation (ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a) (5; 
• Decorative Elements (ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(6)); 
• Rooflines (ECD Ordinance Section 134-459(a)(7)); 
• Fence (ECD Ordinance Section 134-460(c) (3); 
• Fence (ECD Ordinance Section 134-46o(c) (1); 

lJ ____ __j . 
' ·"· _I 

foplod­
CI" 

'""' 
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Interested p arties m ay a ttend this m eeting and b e h eard with resp ect t o this 
Variance application. In addition, the application(s) 1nay be insp ect ed b y the 
public at th e City Cle rl<:'s Office, 405 Bagsh aw W ay, Edgewood , Florid a . You m ay 
r each City Hall at 407-851-2920 ; City H all is open Monday - Thursday 8 an1 to 4 
p1n, and Friday 8 am t o n oon. Sh ould you h ave an y questions or con cern s, please 
d o n ot h esitate to come to City Hall t o review the file . 

This matter is subject to quasi-judicial rules of procedure. Interested parties should limit contact 
with the Planning and Zoning Board and City Council on this topic to properly noticed hearings 
or to written communication to the City Clerk's Office. 

Any person aggrieved by a recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Board may file a notice 
of appeal to the City Council within seven days after such recommendation is filed with the city 
clerk. 

The City of Edgewood desires to accommodate persons with disabilities. Accordingly, any 
physically disabled person, pursuant to Chapter 286.26, Florida Statutes, should, at least 48 
hours before the meeting, submit a written request that the physically disabled person desires to 
attend the meeting to the City Clerk's Office. 

This public hearing may be continued to a future date or dates. Any interested party is advised 
that the date, time, and place of any continuation shall be announced during the public hearing 
and that no further notices regarding this matter will be published. 

Should you desire additional information regarding this application, please feel free to contact 
the City Clerk's Office at 407-851-2920 or e-mail at sriffle@edgewood-fl.gov. 

Sandra Riffle 
Deputy City Clerk 
Dated: 12/31j2019 

You may eithe1· mail in your comments and concerns on the space 11rovided 
below or submit direcl"ly to City Hall. Please see above our hours of OJleration. 
We thank you for yourJJartici,llaLion. 
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Uttk Lake Conway 

1510000 FT 

SITE 
Commun;ty Nurr1ber: 12018.3 
Suffix "F"~ F'lood Insurance 
Dated SepiefTlber 25, 2009 
Mop tO: 12095C0430F 

Orange County 
Unincorporated 

Areas 
120179 

SC'A f.F: I"__, 5()0' 

PROJECT TEAM 
OW'NER 

PAUL JASZCZEKSKI I EQUITY TRUST CO. 
1732 INDIAKA STREET 

ORLANDO, FL 32805 
PHONE: 407.492.8465 

EMAIL: PAUL@MYCRASHCREW.COM 

DEVELOPER 
COMPANY: TO BE DETERMINED 
CONTACT: TO BE DETER.\1INED 
ADDRESS: TO BE DETERMINED 
ADDRESS: TO BE DETERMINED 
PIIONE #: TO I3E DETERMINED 
EMAIL: TO BE DETERMINED 

CIVIL EKGINEER 
DAO CONSULTAKTS INC 

CONTACT: SOLANGE C. DAO, P.E. 
1110EMARKSST 

ORLANDO, FL 32803 
PHONE: (407) ll98-6872 

E:\iAIL: solange@daoconsultants.com 

SlJRVEYOR 
LEBRON GROUP 

CONTACT: JOSE RAUL NEGRON 
2236 WINTER WOODS HLVD, STE 1000 

WINTER PARK, FL 32792 
PHONE: (407) 781-9329 

EMAIL: rau!@lebrongroup.com 

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER 
A NDREYEV EN"GJNEERING, IKC. 

CONTACT: SHA WKA TALI, PHD, PE 
4055 STJOHN'S PARKWAY 

SANPORD, PL 32771 
PHONE: (407) 330-7763 

EMA II>: sali@andreyevcngineering.com 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 
RAVENSDALE PLANNING & DESIGN 

CONTACT: SCOTT V MOORE, PRESIDENT 
2283 NORTH IL-\RMONY TERRACE 

CRYSTAL RIVER, FL 34429 
PHONE: (407) 647-1213 

EMAIL: ravsvm@eathllnk.net 
c___ __ ___:=-=-==-==::':::::::::===::::::::::::'=:=----

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

. ------- --

PERMITTING DOCUMENTS -NOT FOR CONSTRUCT[ ON 

BOOZEHOUNDSDOGB~R 
5501 S ORANGE AVE I ORLANDO , FLORIDA 

USDA ~-~n(r.'lllilesource's 
~ c.msen;,itlon Ser,vic<: 

Solll>laJ>-O"'nge Co~nty, Fi<rtJa 
iEIOCZEtlOUNDS: 

'i\'M'iii}ISUI'V~>J 

rJa11<mal C::oof'e'"'"" &>II f;o,rv~y 

AERIAL MAP VICINITY MAP SOILS MAP 
SCALE: 1" - 1 00' SCALE: I"- 500' SCALE: I"= 200' 

WAIVERSN ARIANCES REQUESTED: 
The North 127.8 feet ofl.<Jt 5 (Less SUite Road Right ofiVay), J.J. REA l'l!S SUBDIVISIOIV, according to 
the map or plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book F, Page 66, Public Records of Orange County, Florida. 

EDC 2018-9: 
Section 134.458(h) to allow black omega fence in Tree Furnishings Area 

EDC 2018-15: 
Section 134.458(a)(4) to allow first floor height to be lless than 13' 
Section 134.460(c)(1) and (c)(3) to allow maximum h~ight of fences to be 6-ft 

City Code: 
Section 134.605 to allow parking calculation be based partially on Kennel/Veterinary 
Clinic parking calculation code 
Section 134.606 to allow off-site parking distance at distance greater than 300-ft 

4!17(L0'9 
f'~g• 1 ~13 

SHEET INDEX 
COVER SHEET 
BOUNDARY SURVEY 
LANDSCAPE PLAN 
c 188 
G 189.1 
C-200 
C-386 
G ~QQ.l 
G HlQ 
C-4fJ6.1 
A/02 
A/04 
A/05 

SHE BEMOUT!ON & EROS!OH GONTR-0~ 
EROSIOH COHTRGb HOTES & BETh!LS 
SITE GEOMETRY PLAN 
8I~ABHfG & DRARJA:GE PLA~J 

U'fiLIHES Pb'rH 
FLOOR PLAN 
ELEVATION 
ELEVATION 

REVISIC~S L 
L~----------------------------------------- DAO CONSULTANTS, INC. 

CERT!FICA TE OF AUTHOS:IZA T!ON NO.: FL #5482 
1110 E.1\ST MARKS SnE:::T 

1----:=:-:-=:A-=G=-::E=.:N-=::C:;::Y:-:-;::::::::::---f--___.:P::":E=:::R:::M.:::IT::T::-Y:-;P;:;E~---t-----'D:.;A..::.T:..:E:.;A..::.P..::.P:..:L;;.:I E:..:D __ ---I __ ....:Dc.:..A.::...T.:::E..:..A.::...P..:..P.:..:R..:..O..:..VE::;D=----+-----'P-'E:::.:R..::.M"-'1-'-T ..:..N..::.O..:... ----j ISSUE DATE: 9/9/19 

1----'C:::.:I..:..TY.:.....:;O~F=E~D::G::;:E-:-'W:..:O:..:O:..:D__;-f---S;;.;I..::.T=:E::-;P:::;:E:-:RM~IT-+--t----------+----------+-----------j DAO PROJ. NO.: 19012 
SJRWMD ERP 

ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803-4018 OCUJFDEP WATER 
PHONE: ( 407) 898-6872 
FAX: ( 407) 898-3778 

OCU I FDEP WASTEWATER. 
FDEP NPDES 



1\\ 
1\\ 
\\\ 
\\I 
\\1 
\\I 
\\I 
\\I 
\\I 
\\I 

t G'86\\1 
q~:: fi4 ··'-'· ' 

- ,,· i\1 
95.35 n 1 111 

\1 \ \ \' ":::,;::_ \\ \ 

l oci. \\1 
\ ~· .'1 fo· 

\
g ~-~ -'!· 

\ 
~ '\I'- ./;, 

d' "'/I . '-._ , 
95.36- 95 ,,, \\I 

94 7~ \ 7 
1 I I 5 :: 74 

2' MIAMI 
WRB 

?tDESTRJ4N 
CONTROL 

OV£RH£AO 
POW£!? L:Nfl 
(TYP!c!i/) _l __ 

-----~---

\ FNO ! " !.? --j._, ---rlc"'" 
1 NO !C 
\ 

I 
\ 

\ 
\ 

SIDeWAlK 

UTiliTY BOX 

WCCD POI/FR POLE 

·~~ 

r CROr INLET 
TOP ELEv'.= 95.57' 

BOTTJM £LEV.- 90 i 7' + . • , 12 INC~ 
!3U/W!NG 

~------------- _j/625-+ -"- .~•··.~.~. 
1 SISN . . 

Iii INCH RCF 

HT TRI"""'"""' 

VIEW BUILD-TO LINE 
(2!5-FT) 

-

94.75 .9ij.8J rJ~ 7J 
------: 

TOP EL£11 ~ 94 64 
DOTTOM WY= 90 3d' 

REAR I I' 
ALTERNATIVE LINE 

(100FT) 

c r L -o "· .r. 

REMAINDER 
OFLOT-5 

0,90F INLE! 
,- TOP ELEV- j4.93' 
1 BOTTOM wv.~ 92.95' 

I 
95.27 

JESS 
woe' H/W (PfR rc 

•· 

TFI FPH~NF 
BOX 

9\.36 

< ::_-:o: 
c::;, c::;, 
c::::::, a 

c) 

' 

rr--1~ ~"! r'...) 
:'j 

Co 

59'57"1 118. 

24-2 

I 1 
L 

N7i 

I 
I 
I 

\~ '-" -' 

.Perce! ,ln.· ''d_,,7_,;q_ 7J'')_r,O-'J' \ 
..J ~ f., LJ L...., I vL J I_ tJc., 

...::._-,.. GJ 

,~- CJI" 
,~ r'-0 
rei" lrci' 

c h ----=---~ 

REVISIONS 

[-._) 

\

CD 

~ ,_, 

~ FND %' I.R. 

\ 
I 
I 

NO 10 

\ 
I 
I 
' 

' I 
I 
I 

:-u --::.2 
C-J 
•0-J ·::::JJ 

' c::;, 

FND i" !PC. 
CIIVCNf 

Ravensdale Planning 4 Design 
Land Planning Landscape Arohitecture • Projeot Management Expert fitness 

5106 South Pointe Drive Inverness, Florida 344a0 

(407) M7-l213 

DAO CONSULTANTS, INC. 
CERTIPICA TE OF AUTHOR/ZA TION NO.: FL #5482 

F' \DdveG\DATA\ACAD\Iogo,\doocolor,jpg 111 0 EAST MARKS STREET 
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803-4018 
PHONE: ( 407) 898-6872 
FAX: ( 407) 898-3778 

-...---

0 
@ 

FLANT LIST 
: QTY. SYM. 

l!REE5 
' 

·3 QVI 
'6 QV 

2 Ll 

51-! RUBS 

25 VOl 
35 vo 
25> V5 

PLANT LIST 

BOT ANI CAL NAME COMMON NAME 

QUERCUS VIRGINIA 
QUERCUS VIRGINIA 
LAGERSTROEMIA iNDICA 

VIBURNUM ODORATI551MUM 
VIBURNUM ODORATISSIMUM 
VIBURNUM 5U5FEN5UM 

1-!IGI-IRISE 
LIVE OAK 
CREFE MYRTLE 

SWEET VIBURNUM 
SWEET VIBURNUM 
SANDANKWA 

SIZE 

16-18'± 5" CAL. 
10'± 3" CAL. 
8'± 2" CAL. 

36"X24'± 30' OC 
30"X24"± 30" OC 
24"X24"± 30" OC 

~ GROUND COVER 
~ 25>0 T A TRACI-I. ASIATICUM MINIMA FULL GL5., 24" OC 

~...---

--

SOD TO BE ARGENTINE BAI-IIA OR EQUAL. 

SOD CALCULATION 

TOTAL GREEN ARt::A 6,000 5F 

SOD AREA 3,000 5F OR 50% 

GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES 

L ALL. FL.ANT& TO BE FLORIDA NO, I, OR BETTER A& OUTLINED UNDER 'GRADE& AND 
&TANDARD& FOR NUR&ERY FL.ANT&, FART I, I'Ob3 AND FART II, &TATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF AC.RICULTURE, TALLAf.lA&&EE, FLORIDA, AND ANY AMENDMENT& Tf.!ERETO. 

2. ALL TREE& AND FLANT MATERIAL &f.!ALL. BE PLANTED IN ACCORDANCE WITI-l TI-lE 
&FECIFICATION& DE&CRIBED IN TI-lE &TATE DEPARTMENT OF AC.RICUL. TURE AND =N5UMER 
&ERVICE&, Dlvi&ION OF FORESTRY. 'TREE Fli<OTECTION MANUAL FOR BUILDER& AND 
DEVELOPER&', OCTOBER, I'08e>. 

3. Ti-lE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR !CONTRACTED BY OlUNER, N.LC.! 
81-lAL.L 13E RE&FON&I13LE FOR ALL MATERIAL& AND ALL WORK A& CALLED FOR ON TI-lE 
LANDSCAPE PLAN&. THE LI&T OF FL.ANT QUANTITIE& ACCOMPANYING TI-lE FLAN& SI-IALL 
BE U&ED A& A GUIDE ONLY. IF A VARIATION OCCUR& BETWEEN Ti-lE FL.AN5 AND TI-lE 
FLANT LI&T, TI-lE FLAN& &HALL CONTROL 

4. ALL TREE&, &14F<U135 AND GROUND COVER& 81-lALL BE PLANTED U&ING A SOIL MIXTURE 
Fli<EFARED ACCORDINGL. Y 1213 EXISTING SOIL, 113 FEATJ. 

8. THE LAND&CAFE =NTRACTOR &1-lALL INSURE ADEQUATE VERTICAL DRAINAC.E IN ALL 
PL.ANT 13ED5 AND FL.ANTER&. VERTICAL. DRILLING THROIJGI-l ANY COMPACTED FILL TO 
NATIVE 50!L 81-lALL. BE ACCOMFLI&HED TO AID DRAINAGE. 

<&. ALL FLANT 13ED5 AND TREE WATERING BA&IN$ SHALL BE TOF DRES&ED WITI-l TI-IREE 
INCI-IE& (3') OF PINE BARK MULCH. 

1. NO TREES SHALL. BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN 3 FEET !3') FROM TI-lE EDGE OF PAVEMENT 
TO ALLOW ADEQUATE TREE TRUNK Fli<OTECTION. 

8. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR 81-lALL 6E WI-lOLL T RESFON&I6LE FOR &TA61L.ITT AND FLUMB 
CONDITION OF ALL TREE& AND 81-lALL 13E LEGALLY L.IA13LE FOR ANY DAMAC.E CAU&ED 
BY THE INSTABILITY OF ANY FLANT MATERIAL.. 

'0. All LAu.N AREA& TO RE:CE:IVE: &OD 61-lAL.L BE DISKE:D FOURI 4) TO SIXI<&! INCI-IE:& AND 
DRAGGE:D TO E&TABL.I&i-1 A LE:VEL FINI&H GRADE:. AL.L DE:BRI& TO BE: REMOVE:D FROM 
THE: &ITE. 

le>. &OD 81-lALL 6E: FREE OF WEEDS AND FEST&. IT &HAL.L. BE: LAID E:VENL Y AND ROL-LED. 
WITH TIGHT FITTING! JOINTS. THE &OD &HALL CONTAIN MOI&T &OIL. WHICH DOE:$ NOT FALL 
APART OR TE:AR WHEN LIFTED. ALL AREA& NOT PAVE:D OR OTHERWISE: L.AND&CAFE:D 
81-lALL 6E: &ODDED. &OD &1-lALL 6E A1'1UENTINE BAI-IIA_ 

IL ALL L.AND&CAFE: AREA& TO 6E IRRIGATED WITH AN AUTOMATIC UNDEI'1UROUND &Y&TEM. 
IL WITI-l le><Z>% =VERAC.E, 13ACK FLOW FREVENTOR, ~ RAIN &EN&OR DEVICE. 

DIRECT &FRAY HEAD& AWAY FROM ANY NATURAL AREA& AND FAVED SURFACES. 
12. TI-lE: TRE:E: CAL.IFER OF ALL TRE:ES SPE:CIFIED ON THE: FLANT L.I&T &HALL. BE 

MEA&URED AT &IX lb! INCI-IE& AElOVE GRADE. 
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1ST FLR: 1600 SF 
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FRONT 78 4' (ORANGE AVE) 
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REQUIRED 114 SEATS+ 1175 SF (DOES NOT CONTAIN SEATS) 

PROVIDED 
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1 ADA SPACE 

TOTAL: 19 SPACES 
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Legal Description: BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY 
The North 127.8 feet of Lot 5, lying [ost of Highway (Less all those portions lying within the Right-of-Way of Mary Jess Road and State Road No. 527), JJ. 
R[AV[S SUBDIVISION, according Ia the Plot thereof as recorded in Plat Book F. Poge(s) 66, of the Public Records of Orange County, Florida. (O.R.B. 3154, 
Page 518 
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Bearings shown hereon ore based 
on the SOUTH Right - of- Way Line 
of MARY JESS ROAD ASSUMED to 
be N 90'00'00" [ 
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Legend: 
(D) = DfED 
(IJ) = llf.ISURE 
{P} = PW 
(NR} % NON RAJ)IAL 
{C) = CALCUW[D 
BLK. = BLOCK 
COV'D = COVfRED 
O.H.l. = OVfRHEAD LINES 
CATv. = CABLE TV RAISER 
C.L = CENTfR UN£ 
{ = CENTER LINE 
DfSC. = DESCRrPTJal 
£LEV. = ELEVAfiOII 
10. = llJfNTIFICATJal 
R.O.W = RIGHT Of WAY 
R/W = RIGHT Of WAY 
ESIJ T. = EASEMENT 
U.£. = unLITY EASEMENT 

+9<57 

+ 94.65 

D.£. = DRAINAGE EASEI.IENf 
D.U.£. ~ DRAINAGE UnLITY EASEMENT 
P.O.£. = PRIVATE ORA/NAG£ EASEIIENT 
E.P.E. = ELEC I'RIC POIIfR EASEI.IENf 

TB.M /1 
1/AJL NO ID + $5.00 
ELEV.=95.08' 

+ i4B5 

+ N76 

+ 94 48 

+ 94~0 

+ $1.54 

FN0 = FOOND 
LS = LAII(J SURI£YOR 
PI.S = PRCf[SSI()IAL LAND SURI£YOR 

+ ~.:97 + 1501 

~8 9478 cc:;:; 
+ <»-

9485 "';:::; ....,•,g 

+ ; ..! ~:J 

._ 

FND I" IP.C. 
CAVONE 
2005 

f.F £. = FINISH FlOOR ELEVA 1/(1/ 

A/C % AIR CONf)lnONER 

PSI./ = PROFESSIONAL LAND SURI£YOII ANO MAPPfJI 
W/H • WATER HEATER 
W/P • WATER PUMP RLS = REGSTERED LAND SURI£YOR 

LB % LICENSES BUSINESS 
I.R.C. = IRON ROO AND CAP 
I.P.C. = IRON PIPE AND CAP 
C.M. = CONCRETE MONUMENT 
PCP. = PfRMAII[Nf CONI'ROL POINT 
P.R.M ~ PfRAIANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT 
P.D.l. = PaNT ()I UN£ 
P.RC. = PI!INf ~ R£Vf:RSC CIJRVA fUR£ 
P.C.C. = PI!INf ~ COMPI!IJNO CURVAIURE 
WP. = lllfNfSS POINT 
TBII. = TEIIPC1/ARY BENCH MAliK 
RCP = 1/EJNFORC£0 CONCRETE PIPf 
P. O. C. = POINf ~ COMI.IENCEI.IENT 
P.C. = POINT Of CURVATURE 
P.l. = POINT OF INTERCEPnON 
P. T. = POINf Of TANGENCY 
R.P. ~ RADIUS PI!IN T 

COliC. ~ CONCRETE 
CONC.FC.= CONCRETE FENCE 
IIO.FC. • 11000 FENCE 
PVC.FC.% ~NY!. FENCE 
Cl.FC. = CHAIN LINK FENCE 
AJ..FC = ALUIIINUII FENCE 
IIT.FC. = IIETAL FENCE 
BFP. = BACK FlOW PR£1£NTER 
Sllll. • STOIIJJ SEIIVI MANHOLE 
T IIH. = TELfPH()I£ IIANHOLE 
FH. • FIRE HYDI/AN f 
Wjll = WATER METER 
W/V = WATER VALl£ 
1/V = IRRIGATlOII VALVf 
C/0 =CLEAN OUf 
LP. • l!GHnNG POLE 

Surveyor 's Notes: 

Parcel 10: 
24-23-29-7332-00-040 

LIN[ "L 1" 

N76'20'tJ"[ (C) 5.00' (R/W MAP) 
N75'40'0 I"[ 4 34' (M) 

4" = CENI'RAL ANI1.E 
l: = ARC LENGTH 
CB: = CHORD BEAfiiiiG 
R: • RADIUS 

I.P. • IRON PIPf 
I.R. = iRON ROO 
N&D = NAIL AND DISK 

PP. • POIIfR POt.£ 
IIPP. • ~ Pa£ 

<'0.> • POLE 

I. 
2. 

J. 

4 . 

5. 
6. 
7. 

16. 
17 

t8. 

19 

20. 

21. 

Flood Insurance Rote Mop: 
Community Number: 120183 Pone/: 0430 
Suffix "F" Flood Insurance Rate Map 

Legal Description prowded by others 
The lands shoNn hereon were not abstracted for easements or other recorded 
encumbrances not shown on the Plot. 
Underground portions of footings, foundations or other improvements were not 
located. 
Wall l1es are to the face of the wall and are not Ia be used to reconstruct 
boundary lines. 
Only visible encroachments located. 
No Identification found on property corners unless otherwise shown 
Dimensions shown are Plat and Measured unless otherwise shown. 
r ence ownership not determined. 
This survey depicted here forms a closed geometric figure. 
No underground impro>ements or visible installations have been located other 
than shown. 
This survey is prepared for the exclusive use and benefit of the parties listed 
hereon liabilit>l to third parties may not be transferred or assigned 
This drawing r!Jay not be scaled due Ia electronic transfer. 
This survey does not reflect or determine ownership. 
Fence corners and building corners are witness monuments to obstructed 
corners, dimensions are as shown. 
Subject to any dedication, limitations, restrictions, reservations, and/or easement 
of record no examination of Title made by Surveyor. 
Th1s Survey is not an ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey. 
This Survey was prepared without the benefit of a commitment for Title 
Insurance 
The flood dolo provided is for mformallanal purposes only. The Surveyor makes 
no guarantees as to the accuracy of the Information provided The local F.£ M A 
Agency should be contacted for venkatian. 
Boundary bases on existing monumentotion os found in field, other matters nat 
known to this sur;eyor at time of survey may affect Boundary lines shown hereon. 
f!evations shown hereon are based on the Benchmark Cl139002, with 
elevation 89.764' (NAVO 88). 
LESSOUT per F/.ORIOA DEPARTIIENT OF fRANSPOf/TAf/011 Righl- oHiay Map lor Stale Rood 527, 
Section 75040-2509. Sheet 6 OF 10 

Certified to/for the exclusive use of: 
Paul C Joszcz ensk1 

THIS SURVEY M££TS THE. "STANDARDS OF 
PRACTICE." AS REOUIR£0 BY CHAPTER 5J- 1 7. 
BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS. 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 472 027 OF TH[ FLORIDA STATUTES 

Dated September 25, 2009 Flood Zone: " X " 
Mop 10: 12095C0430F 

CODE. 5501SORMCi:AVENU£20171611 DATE: DECEMBER 10, 2019 
HECTOR LEBRON PSM #6634 JOS£ R. N[GRON P$Mj6850 

Professional Surveyor end Mapper Professional Surveyor end Mapper 
'I<OT VAllO W1THOUT .., • UTH£NTICATEO ElECTFION'C SIGNATURE ""0 AUTHENTICAiW IWS<D/ 

flECTROMC SEAl OF 1H1S FlORIDA UCENSEO SURVffOR NIO MAPPER. 
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